Several ElringKlinger AG subsidiaries have their registered office outside the euro area.

Since the euro is the reporting currency of ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses

of these subsidiaries are translated into euros upon consolidation. Changes in the closing

rates and changes in the closing rates compared to the average rates and historical rates

can give rise to currency translation effects that are reflected in group equity under other

comprehensive income.

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the Group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating

to these subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies.

When these assets are translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in

value. The changes in these net assets are reflected in group equity under other comprehen-

sive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of

exchange rate changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in

consolidated net income as well as the change in equity in the same amount in the event that

the relevant functional currency of the group companies appreciates or depreciates by 10%

as compared to the foreign currency:

Dec. 31, 2024
EUR k

Local currency EUR USD MXN GBP CNY Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income/
net loss for the year - 11,043 7,885 3,961 770 534 355 2,462

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income/
net loss for the year 9,371 - 7,885 - 3,961 - 770 - 534 - 355 - 4,134

Dec. 31, 2023
EUR k

Local currency EUR USD MXN HUF CHF Other Total

Local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income/
net loss for the year - 17,092 10,416 2,827 2,496 697 1,028 372

Local currency - 10%

Consolidated net income/
net loss for the year 22,175 - 10,416 - 2,827 - 2,496 - 697 - 1,028 4,711

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial liabilities that are subject to a floating rate

of interest. The Group manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest

income and expense.

Variable and fixed interest rates have been agreed for the financing liabilities of

ElringKlinger Group.

Had market interest rates been 100 basis points higher as of December 31, 2024 (2023:

100 basis points), earnings for the period/equity would have been EUR 2,321 k (2023:

EUR 2,022 k) lower. Had market interest rates been 100 basis points lower, earnings for the